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PRESIDENT’S FOREWORD 
 
The 2016 States of Guernsey Accounts show that the overall surplus for the year was £24.9m.  This is 
a significant improvement on the budgeted position of financial balance and a particularly pleasing 
result given the indications in the early part of 2016 were that a combination of lower than anticipated 
revenues and higher expenditure were signalling a deficit.   
 
The improvement on the budgeted position came about as a result of improved underlying tax 
revenues in the second half of the year and a series of largely one-off, non-recurring measures, some 
of which were put in place specifically in order to improve the in-year position.  I would like to 
commend all Committees for the measures which they implemented to reduce in-year expenditure 
and increase income in response to the adverse financial position forecast at the beginning of 2016.  
 
However, it should be borne in mind that the surplus position was only made possible at all by a 
reduction of £23.9m in the appropriation to the Capital Reserve. This reduction in the amount put 
aside for capital investment was an appropriate short-term response to balance the budget. However, 
the implications of this adjustment, if continued, would be current financial challenges limit the ability 
and necessity to invest in the island’s capital infrastructure.     
 
Overall revenues were higher than budget but this includes some £10m of non-recurring income due 
to exceptional investment returns of £8m and transfers from the States’ unincorporated trading 
entities of £2m.   
 
Revenue expenditure was £9m below budget, with underspends recorded in both pay and non-pay 
budgets.  Revenue expenditure reduced by 1.3% in real terms. While this is encouraging and 
demonstrates financial control across the public service, a significant part this underspend was also 
one-off in nature. 
 
Therefore, this favourable outturn in 2016 does not yet mean that the States’ finances have returned 
to a position of fiscal sustainability - there remains an underlying structural deficit once the one-off 
measures and receipts have been removed. This deficit will only be tackled through a combination of 
targeted revenue raising and a reduction in the cost of the public service. This cost reduction will only 
be sustainable if it is delivered through thinking differently about the way that public services are 
delivered, rather than simply salami slicing budgets or looking for tactical opportunities to shave costs 
from services as they are currently delivered.  
 
The Medium Term Financial Plan details the strategy to achieve and maintain a balanced budget before 
moving into a sustainable surplus over the next four years.  This will enable reserves to be re-built and 
investment made in future public services to support the delivery of the outcomes set out in the Policy 
& Resource Plan. 
 

 

Deputy G A St Pier 
President of the Policy & Resources Committee 
 
26 May 2017 
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT 
 

1: Executive Summary 
 

1.1. The surplus of £24.9m represents a significant improvement against the original forecast of a 
balanced budget. Revenue income was £7.2m (1.8%) higher than budgeted, with exceptional 
investment returns of £8m and one-off contributions from the unincorporated States trading 
entities of £2m offsetting a shortfall in income tax receipts of £2.3m.  In addition: net revenue 
expenditure was £9m lower than budgeted; routine capital expenditure was £2.8m lower than 
allocated; and as part of the 2017 Budget Report, in response to a forecast deficit for 2016, the 
States agreed to reduce the appropriation to the Capital Reserve by £5.4m which resulted in a 
2016 appropriation of £22.9m including £10m of capital income. 
 

1.2. The overall general revenue position is summarised in the table below: 
 

2016 
Budget 

£m 

 2016 
Actual 

£m 

2015 
Actual 

£m 

399.8 General Revenue Income 407.0 379.8 
34.1 Operating Income 37.4 36.0 

(406.2) Gross Revenue Expenditure (400.5) (400.5) 
(10.5) Routine Capital Expenditure (7.7) (7.5) 
10.0 Capital Income 10.5 - 

 Transfers:   
(28.3) Capital Reserve (22.9) (36.3) 

 
1.1 

General Revenue Account Reserve 
(timing of delivery of FTP benefits) 

 
1.1 

 
4.0 

 
- 

 
Surplus / (Deficit) 

 
24.9 

 
(24.5) 

 
1.3. At the end of the first quarter of 2016, the forecast suggested an in-year deficit of £10-15m, 

compared to the budgeted balanced position, as a result of a combination of lower income 
forecasts and expenditure in excess of budget, particularly in the area of health and social care.  
Therefore, measures were put in place to reduce in-year expenditure including controls over 
recruitment; use of consultants and overtime.  In addition, Committees were asked to review 
their routine capital expenditure plans and reprioritise or reschedule projects where appropriate 
and the States’ Trading Supervisory Board was requested to make a return to General Revenue 
from the unincorporated trading assets. 
 

1.4. As a result of these measures, a total of £5.6m was realised which reduced the projected 
shortfall through: 

 Reductions of £2m in revenue expenditure; 

 Return of £1.6m of routine capital allocation by the Committee for Education, Sport & Culture; 
and 

 In-year contributions from Guernsey Water (£1.5m) and States Works (£0.5m). 

 
1.5. At the time the 2017 Budget Report was compiled, the anticipated 2016 deficit was £5.4m and 

the States agreed to reduce the 2016 appropriation to the Capital Reserve by that amount. 
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

1.6. The improvement between the time of the 2017 Budget and the year end resulted in a surplus 
of £24.9m with the forecast shortfall of £8m in income tax receipts turning into a final shortfall 
of £2.3m, investment returns exceeding forecast by £8m and the outturn on expenditure being 
£9m lower than forecast, particularly in the area of health and social care where an anticipated 
overspend of up to £4m was turned into an underspend of £0.6m. 

 
1.7. The main features of the 2016 accounts, compared to 2015, are: 

 

 Overall general revenue income increased by 7.2% (£27.2m) (paragraph 3.5); 
 

 Income tax receipts from individuals showed a nominal increase of £7.5m (3.1%) which, 
based on the December 2016 RPIX of 1.6%, is a real terms increase of 1.5% (paragraph 3.7); 

 

 Net overall expenditure, decreased by £1.4m or 0.4%, but 2015 included £2.3m of 
expenditure on the road resurfacing & reconstruction programme which was transferred 
from revenue expenditure to routine capital expenditure from 2016.  Therefore, on a like-
for-like basis, there was a real terms’ decrease of £4.9m (1.3%) and meeting the Fiscal 
Framework target of a real terms freeze on aggregate States revenue expenditure while the 
financial position remains in deficit (paragraph 3.16);  

 

 The balance on the Capital Reserve at 31 December 2016 stood at £159.2m (2015: £139.6m) 
following an appropriation of £22.9m, transfer from the Core Investment Reserve of £18.5m, 
investment return of £9.7m and expenditure on capital projects totalling £31.5m; 

 

 Overall reserves increased by £64.8m to £600.3m at 31 December 2016 mainly due to the 
overall General Revenue surplus, a reduction in provision for Cabernet Ltd losses and 
increase in the balance of the Capital Reserve.  
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

2: Introduction 
 

2.1. This report is intended to give an overview commentary of the general revenue income and 
expenditure of the States of Guernsey during the period 1 January to 31 December 2016 and of 
the position as at 31 December 2016 in terms of net assets held.  

 
2.2. The accounts have been presented in the following format which clearly distinguishes the 

primary statements from those which are included to give Committee level detail and narrative: 
 

 Section 1 contains the primary statements - the income and expenditure account, balance 
sheet, notes to the accounts and audit opinion on these primary statements; 

  

 Section 2 contains memorandum accounts of all States Committees1 along with a narrative 
description of the financial performance in the year.  These describe the overall financial 
position from a service perspective and give a more detailed view, allowing scrutiny of the 
activities of States’ Committees;  

 

 Section 3 contains further detail on some of the material General Reserve Funds and Other 
Accounts which are disclosed on the States’ balance sheet but benefit from further analysis. 

 

3: Income and Expenditure Account 
 

3.1. The income and expenditure account of the States contained within this Report is for ‘General 
Revenue’ only, and does not include all government income and expenditure. 

 
3.2. Income does not include revenues from Social Security contributions (paid into the Social 

Security Funds) and expenditure includes only the General Revenue grants to Social Security 
Funds, non-contributory benefits and some general administration costs and does not include 
contributory benefits and pensions which are met from the Social Security Funds.  The 
consolidated accounts of the Social Security Funds are published in full in the Miscellaneous 
Accounts. 

 
3.3. Furthermore, there is currently no consolidation in respect of the States’ internal trading entities 

(Ports, Guernsey Water, Dairy and States Works) or for the States Trading Companies (Guernsey 
Post Ltd, Guernsey Electricity Ltd, the Aurigny Group and JamesCo750 Ltd).   The Accounts for 
the Social Security Funds and States’ internal trading entities are published in the Miscellaneous 
Accounts part of this Billet; those of Guernsey Post Ltd and Guernsey Electricity Ltd are published 
as an item for debate in a Billet d’État; the Accounts of the Aurigny Group (with minor 
redactions) are publicly released.  For reasons of commercial confidentiality, the full Accounts 
of JamesCo750 Ltd are not published.   

                                                      

1 For the purposes of this Report, the term ‘Committee’ includes the seven Principal Committees plus the 
following who are also allocated General Revenue Cash Limits: Development & Planning Authority, Overseas Aid 
& Development Commission, States’ Trading Supervisory Board, Scrutiny Management Committee; Royal Court, 
Law Officers and States of Alderney  4



STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

3.4. The Income and Expenditure account gives overall information about the States’ general 
revenue income and expenditure highlighting the main sources of income and summarising 
gross expenditure by pay, non-pay and formula-led2. The associated notes (4-11) give further 
detail on the breakdown of income received and the main types of expenditure. 

General Revenue Income 

3.5. General Revenue income totalled £407m in 2016 which is an increase of £27.2m from 2015, a 
nominal increase of 7.2% or 5.6% in real terms. 

 
3.6. Income taxes represented 74.4% of the total general revenue income collected in 2016 (2015: 

76.3%) as illustrated in the chart below: 

 

 

3.7. Of the total income taxes raised, £245.8m was collected from individuals compared with 
£238.4m in 2015, a 3.1% nominal increase or 1.5% in real terms.  However, after allowing for 
the effect of not increasing personal income tax allowances (which increased revenues by £2m), 
there was a 0.7% real-terms increase in income tax receipts from individuals. 
 

3.8. Income taxes collected from Companies (including Banks) increased by £5.7m (13.7%) to £47.2m 
in 2016 (2015: £41.5m), reversing a large part of the £9.9m decrease recorded in 2015 over 
2014.  Approximately £2m of additional revenue was due to the measures approved as part of 
the 2016 Budget to extend the 10% Company Higher Income Tax rate to custody business; the 
importation and/or supply of hydrocarbon oil or gas; and to retail business carried on in 
Guernsey where the company has a taxable profit of more than £500,000 in a year from such 
business.     

  

                                                      

2 Formula Led costs consist of expenditure determined by the States as being payable on application by an 
individual having qualified under certain rules (Non-Contributory Social Security benefits, Payments to States 
Members and Legal Aid) and the grants to the Social Security Funds which are dependent on the contributions 
paid by employer and employee / contributor. 

£302.7m (74.4%)

£289.9m (76.3%)

£74.4m (18.3%)

£68.7m (18.1%)

£29.8m (7.3%)

£21.1m (5.6%)

£0 £50 £100 £150 £200 £250 £300 £350

2016

2015

£m

Overall Income

Misc. Income Other Taxes Income Taxes
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 
3.9. Other taxes totalled £74.4m, which is an 8.3% nominal increase from the £68.7m received in 

2015. The charts below show the sources of other taxes: 

  

 TRP property tax income rose by £1.0m to £20.0m (2015: £19.0m) which is in line with the 
increases in tariffs approved as part of the 2016 Budget Report of 10% for domestic; 2.5% for 
retail; and 5% for other commercial; 

 Document duty for 2016 totalled £12.7m, an increase of 3.3% over 2015.  Although there 
was an increase in the number of conveyances between 2015 and 2016, the average price 
was lower.  In addition, the income from bonds was £0.3m lower in 2016 than in 2015.  The 
overall total includes £1.5m in respect of the conveyance of Open Market properties (2015:  
£1.8m); 

 

 Receipts from excise and import duties increased by 9.9% from £37.4m in 2015 to £41.1m in 
2016 although approximately £1m relates to duty receipts from tobacco imports which were 
anticipated in 2015 but delayed to 2016.  Additional revenue was received as a result of 
budget increases of 5% on alcohol, 6.5-9% on tobacco and 12.9% on motor fuel, although this 
was offset by a 2% fall in volumes of motor fuel and small decreases in the volumes of alcohol 
imports. 

Miscellaneous Income 

3.10 Income from the Guernsey Registry (which is reported on a net surplus basis) and Exempt 
Company Fees was £10.4m, an increase of £0.2m (2%) over 2015;  
 

3.11 The 2015 Surplus on Notes and Coins Account included £2.8m following a revision to the Notes 
and Coins reserve policy which resulted in a one-off transfer to General Revenue.  The 2016 
outturn of £5.6m was significantly higher than both the 2015 income of £0.9m (excluding the 
one-off transfer) and the budget estimate of £1.7m due to the strong investment return on the 
Notes and Coins reserve.  

£41.1m (55.2%)

£37.4m (54.4%)

£20.0m (26.9%)

£19.0m (27.7%)

£12.7m (17.1%)

£12.3m (17.9%)

£0.6m (0.8%)

£0 £5 £10 £15 £20 £25 £30 £35 £40 £45

2016

2015

£m

Other Taxes

Vehicle First Reg. Duty Document Duty TRP Excise and Import Duties
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

3.12 In addition to dividends received from the incorporated States Trading Companies’ (£1m from 
Guernsey Electricity Limited and £0.2m from Guernsey Post Limited), one-off contributions were 
received from Guernsey Water (£1.5m) and States Works (£0.5m). 

 
3.13 The investment return of £4.1m was as a result of the improved financial position meaning that 

the General Revenue Account was in surplus, the balance in some General Revenue Funds being 
higher than anticipated due to delays in expenditure (including the Corporate Housing 
Programme Fund and the Transformation and Transition Fund) and the high rate of investment 
return achieved. 

Operating Income 

3.14 Operating income was £37.4m in 2016 which is £1.6m (4.4%) higher than in 2015, due to small 
increases in income generated by a number of Committees, including as a result of inflation 
increases in fees charged to maintain their real value. 

General Revenue Expenditure 

3.15 Gross revenue expenditure decreased by 1.6% in real terms to £400.5m.  However, the road 
resurfacing & reconstruction programme was transferred from revenue expenditure to routine 
capital expenditure from 2016 (2015 expenditure of £2.3m).  Therefore, comparing like with like, 
gross revenue expenditure decreased by 1% in real terms between 2015 and 2016. 
 

3.16 The growth in operating income meant that overall net revenue expenditure was £363.2m, a 
decrease of £1.4m or 0.3% from 2015.  Comparing like with like, the net expenditure reduction 
in real terms of £4.9m (1.3%) between 2015 and 2016 means that the Fiscal Framework target 
of a real terms freeze on aggregate States revenue expenditure has been met.  
 

3.17 Total expenditure was £9m lower than the Authorised Budget, of which £2m related to Formula 
Led expenditure, £1.5m to the Committee for Home Affairs and £2.3m unrequired provision 
within the budget reserve. 

 
3.18 The net expenditure of Committees is made up of expenditure on pay, non-pay and formula led 

less any operating income accruing to that Committee.  The summary Income and Expenditure 
Accounts on page 53 are broken down by Committee and accompanied by that Committee’s 
narrative summary of their activities over the year on pages 54 to 114.  

Pay Costs 

3.19 Pay costs continue to form the largest single item of expenditure totalling 54% of total revenue 
spend (2015: 53.8% adjusted comparative) and a paid workforce of 4,418 Full Time Equivalent 
staff (FTEs), an increase of 55FTE’s compared to 2015.  This increase was largely due to the 
recruitment in 2016 to posts in a number of service areas which were vacant in 2015.  The total 
expenditure on pay (which includes temporary and agency staff) during 2016 was £216.1m 
which is a nominal increase of £1.8m (0.8%) (a decrease of £1.8m or 0.8% in real terms).  This is 
largely due to the effect of a number of two year pay awards being ‘front-loaded’ in 2015 with 
0% in 2016.  

7



STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

3.20 Note 7 on page 34 details the number of employees whose gross cost of employment exceeds 
£80,000. This £80,000 threshold does not simply relate to employees’ salary or wages but to the 
total costs of employment which include employer pension and social insurance contributions 
along with any other ancillary costs.  Since this note was introduced in 2009, the starting point 
was £70,000, since then inflation has been 14.7% which has increased the £70,000 to £80,300 
so the first banding has been revised to £80,000-£90,000.   The increase of thirty employees 
between 2015 and 2016 is largely in the first banding and is due to the effect of a pay award 
meaning that a certain civil service grade which was below the threshold in 2015 now has total 
costs of employment which are above £80,000 in 2016.  Future pay awards will lead to additional 
salary scales falling within the criteria each year.   

Non Pay Costs 

3.21 Non-pay costs amounted to £124.0m in 2016, which is approximately £2m lower than 2015.  
This is entirely attributable to the road resurfacing & reconstruction programme being 
transferred from revenue expenditure to routine capital expenditure from 2016 (2015 
expenditure of £2.3m).  On a like for like basis, non-pay expenditure reduced by 1.4% in real 
terms. 

Formula Led Expenditure 

3.22 Formula led expenditure rose by £0.2m to £60.4m in 2016 a nominal increase of 0.3% but a real 
terms decrease of 1.3%. The cost of Social Insurance and Health Service grants, which are 
calculated by a formula of 15% of contribution income (Social Insurance Fund grant) and 12% of 
contribution income (Health Service Fund grant), increased by £0.3m (1.5%) whereas 
expenditure on the non-contributory benefits only increased by £0.2m (0.5%) despite increases 
of 1.5% in rates.  Expenditure on Legal Aid reduced to £2m from £2.2m, primarily due to lower 
demand for civil legal aid. 
 

3.23 Payments to States Members reduced by £0.1m as a result of the reduction in the number of 
Deputies and the restructuring of remuneration arrangements with effect from May 2016. 
 

3.24 The following chart shows the percentage of overall net expenditure allocated to the major 
Committees and used for the delivery of their States mandates:  

 

  

32.7%

21.8%

19.3%

8.8%

17.4%

Health & Social Care

Education, Sport & Culture

Employment & Social Security

Home Affairs

Other Committees

Committee Net Expenditure 2016
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

3.25 Appendix VI reports all health service related expenditure in a consolidated statement and 
comprise net income incurred by the Committee for Health & Social Care (General Revenue) and 
health and social care expenditure incurred by the Committee for Employment & Social Security 
(from the Health Service Fund, Long-term Care Insurance Fund and General Revenue). 

 
3.26 Appendix VII details the income and expenditure incurred in respect of Alderney. 

Budget Reserve  

3.27 The Budget Reserve is the instrument used to hold provision for pay awards and manage overall 
budget contingencies and deal with any one-off, unexpected, in-year cost pressures.  Individual 
Committees do not routinely hold budget contingencies which invariably would not be fully 
utilised every year but funding is available from the Budget Reserve.  The Policy & Resources 
Committee has delegated authority to approve use of the Budget Reserve and Appendix IV 
details of the uses of the Budget Reserve. 
 

3.28 In 2016 there was a Budget Reserve of £8.9m which was allocated as follows: 

Provision 
Notional 

Allocation 
£m 

 
Required 

£m 

Pay awards 3.0 3.0 
Increasing established and Guernsey Border Agency staff 
budgets if the assumed 5% level of underspend arising from 
staff turnover does not occur 

 
1.0 

 
0.4 

Committee for Health & Social Care – delay in delivery of 
efficiency savings 

 
1.2 

 
1.2 

Other 2.3 0.7 
Transfers to routine capital allocations*  1.5 0.3 
   

 
Total 

 
8.9 

 
5.6 

*Any unused provision in the notional allocation for transfers to routine capital allocations is 
usually carried forward to be used for backlog maintenance works in the following year.  
However, this will be reduced by £0.38m to £0.8m as a result of the return to the Budget Reserve 
of part of the routine capital allocation specifically for implementing the Integrated Transport 
Strategy which was returned to compensate for the delay in introducing the Vehicle First 
Registration Duty.   

Capital Expenditure 

3.29 Capital expenditure is divided between routine capital allocations made to Committees as part 
of their annual cash limit and expenditure on items voted by the States from the Capital Reserve 
(page 116). Routine capital expenditure by Committees increased slightly in 2016 to £7.7m 
(2015: £7.5m).   However, this included £2.2m on roads resurfacing & reconstruction meaning 
that comparable expenditure reduced by £2m.  This is partially attributable to the measures put 
in place to reduce in-year expenditure resulting in Committees reviewing their capital 
expenditure plans and reprioritising or rescheduling projects where appropriate.  

9



STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

3.30 Expenditure from the Capital Reserve totalled £31.5m in 2016 (2015: £32.5m) with the major 
item being the recapitalisation of Cabernet Ltd in the sum of £25.212m which was agreed by the 
States in November 2015 (Billet d’État XX, 2015).   The recapitalisation crystallised the provision 
for accumulated losses of the Cabernet Ltd included in the General Revenue Account Reserve 
(£21.39m) with the balance of £3.82m being available to fund losses incurred from 2016.  
However, the company’s losses in 2016 exceeded the balance of the recapitalisation amount by 
£957,000 and, therefore, provision for this amount has been included in the General Revenue 
Account Reserve (Note 17) in 2016.  The value of the States of Guernsey’s investment in 
Cabernet Ltd is £4.103m, which comprises the purchase cost of £5.06m less a provision for 
accumulated losses of £957,000 (Note 13). 

 

4: Balance Sheet 
 

4.1. The Balance Sheet provides a snapshot of the financial position as at 31 December 2016.  It sets 
out the assets and liabilities of the States.  However, it should be noted that the assets are 
limited to financial assets as it is currently not the policy of the States to capitalise fixed assets.  
The States made a decision in 2012 to adopt International Public Sector Accounting Standards 
(IPSAS) (which was re-affirmed in 2015) and the intention is that this will be incrementally 
introduced commencing with fixed asset valuation and accounting. This balance sheet does not 
include the deficit on the Superannuation Fund. 
  

4.2. Note 2 to the Accounts includes details of those IPSASs that, on initial adoption, are likely to 
have the most material potential impact on the financial statements.  It is emphasised that this 
is not an exhaustive list of the possible changes and, at this stage, no consideration has been 
given as to the timing and extent to which each of the standards will be implemented. 
 

4.3. At the year end the States’ net assets had increased to £600.3m (2015: £535.5m).  
 
4.4. The Fiduciary Balance Sheet (page 24) details the financial assets held by the States on behalf of 

others and includes the Consolidated Superannuation Fund and HM Receiver-General’s balances 
along with various charity and amenity funds.  

Financial Investments and Investment Strategy 

4.5. During 2015, the Treasury and Resources Department carried out a fundamental review of the 
organisation and investment approach for all funds under its control in order to ensure that the 
overall portfolio is invested in such a manner that maximises the opportunity for returns at an 
acceptable level of risk.  A key element of this review was to consider how best to match the 
duration of liabilities with the assets held in determining the overall investment strategy.  
Consequently, the Treasury and Resources Department adopted a long-term fund, medium-
term fund and short-term cash pool for managing the various funds under its control.  The 
Superannuation Fund (included on the Fiduciary Balance Sheet – page 24), Core Investment 
Reserve, Notes and Coins Reserve, an element of the proceeds of the States of Guernsey Bond 
issue which have not been lent on and a small amount of General Revenue Reserves are all 
invested in the long-term fund while all other funds including the Capital Reserve, the 
Transformation and Transition Fund and the balance of the unlent Bond issue proceeds are 
invested in the medium-term fund and short-term cash fund.  

10



STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

4.6. The total amount of financial investments was £1,981m, held as follows: 

 Total General 
Revenue 

Fiduciary Third Parties 

 £m £m £m £m 

Long-Term 1,653 352 1,300 1 
Medium-Term 322 257 30 35 
Short-Term 6 - - 6 

 1,981 609 1,330 72 

4.7. The markets were particularly volatile in 2016, with both economic and political events 
unsettling markets but initial negative reaction to events was often quickly turned around with 
many global markets achieving strong returns for the year, including the FTSE All Share Index 
gaining nearly 16.75% in 2016.  However, Sterling ended the year over 20% lower against the US 
dollar and just short of 16% lower versus the Euro.  

 
4.8. The long-term investment fund which was valued at £1,653m at 31 December 2016 (2015: 

£1,448m) is currently managed through seventeen managers and funds and invests in a 
combination of asset classes including equities, bonds, property, private equity, alternative 
investments and a small element of cash.  During 2015 and 2016, the investment allocation 
remained broadly consistent with 50% in equities, 21% in bonds and other short-term 
instruments, 15% in alternative investments, 13% in property and a small allocation to private 
equity (1%).  The fund performance for 2016 was 14.3%, a return which significantly out-
performed the long-term target of UK RPI plus 4% (6.6%) for the year.    This very favourable 
return resulted predominantly from the exposure to equities (most notably the emerging 
market exposures where the MSCI Emerging Markets Index gained 33% during the year) and the 
property portfolio.  The following graph demonstrates the pattern of cumulative returns 
achieved over the year:  
 

 
 
4.9. When performance is viewed over a longer term, trailing three year returns have been 7.6% per 

annum which is an out-performance of target by an average of 1.8% per annum.  
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

4.10. The medium-term investment fund also holds a range of investments with a diversified exposure 
to worldwide markets through varying strategies and has a target return of UK RPI plus 3.5% (i.e. 
6.1% for 2016).   The value of the total fund fell during the year from £330m to £322m, despite 
investment returns of £22m as withdrawals were made by participants, including to fund 
expenditure.  The 2016 return was 6.8% which outperformed the target by 1.6%.  The trailing 
three year returns have been 3.2% per annum which is below the target by an average of 2.1% 
per annum. 

 
4.11. The fund is currently managed through nine managers and invests in a range of assets classes as 

depicted below:  
 

 

 
 

4.12. During 2016, a further £50m was transferred to the five Guernsey based investment managers 
that were appointed in 2015, increasing this part of the portfolio to a total of £104m. 
 

4.13. The Short-term cash pool which was £6m at the end of 2016 returned 0.7% which was 0.3% in 
excess of the target. 
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 
Reserves 

General Reserve 

4.14. The General Reserve contains all non-specific reserves of the States including the Corporate 
Housing Programme Fund, Transformation and Transition Fund and Future Guernsey Economic 
Fund and further detail on the movements on these funds and reserves are contained in pages 
116 to 134. The balance of the General Reserve at 31 December 2016 was £133.8m compared 
to the 2015 balance of £83.2m and includes unspent routine capital allocations totalling £11.8m 
(2015: £10.3m). 

 
4.15. The material movements on the reserves have come through: 
 

 The operating surplus of £36m; 
 

 A £20.4m reduction in the provision for accumulated losses by Cabernet Ltd as a result of the 
£25.212m recapitalisation approved by the States in November 2015 which was funded from 
the Capital Reserve; 
 

 Capital income of £10.5m (including £6m for the repurchase of shares by Guernsey Post Ltd 
and £4m for the repurchase of shares by Guernsey Electricity Ltd); 
 

 An increase of £11.6m in the value of the Bond Reserve (due to the investment returns 
received exceeding the coupon payable); and 

 

 Appropriations to the Capital Reserve totalling £22.9m. 
 

Core Investment Reserve 

4.16. The Core Investment Reserve is a long-term reserve, the capital value of which is only available 
to be used in the exceptional and specific circumstances of severe and structural decline or 
major emergencies.  The movements on this Reserve summarised in the following table: 

 2016 2015 
 Core Investment 

Reserve 
£m 

Core Investment 
Reserve 

£m 

Opening Balance 144.8 143.3 
Plus:   
Net Investment Return 20.8 3.8 
Less Transfers to:   
Capital Reserve (18.5) (2.3) 
   

 
Closing Balance  

 
147.1 

 
144.8 

 
4.17. In October 2014, the States resolved that, with effect from 1 January 2014, any real terms 

investment return on the Core Investment Reserve should be credited to the Capital Reserve.  
Therefore, of the 2016 net investment return of £20.8m, £2.3m was retained in the Core 
Investment Reserve to maintain its real value (2016 inflation: 1.6%) and the balance of £18.5m 
was transferred to the Capital Reserve.  
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 
Capital Reserve 

4.18. The Capital Reserve is used to accumulate funds for future major capital projects as prioritised 
by the States during a periodic capital prioritisation exercise, the most recent of which was 
completed during 2013.  Annual appropriations are made to the reserve from General Revenue 
and the current policy is to maintain their value in real terms plus any specific additional 
transfers e.g. property sales.   However, in order to balance the 2016 budget, the States agreed 
to reduce the 2016 appropriation by a total of £23.9m to £12.9m.  This shortfall was partially 
compensated for by the returns of capital from Guernsey Electricity Ltd and Guernsey Post Ltd 
in the form of buyback of shares. 
 

4.19. The movements on the Capital Reserve for the year are summarised in the table below 
 

Capital Reserve 
2016 
£m 

2015 
£m 

Opening Balance  139.6  111.4 
Plus:     
Appropriation from General Revenue 12.9  36.3  
Guernsey Electricity Ltd – Re-purchase of shares 4.0    
Guernsey Post Ltd – Re-purchase of shares            6.0                             -  
     

  22.9  36.3 
Net Investment Return  9.7  2.1 
Core Investment Reserve real terms investment 
return 

 18.5  2.3 

Transfer from Corporate Housing Programme 
Fund 

 -  20.0 

Less Expenditure on capital votes (see page 116)  (31.5)  (32.5) 

 
Closing Balance 

  
159.2 

  
139.6 

 
Bond Reserve 
 
4.20. The costs of £14.6m associated with the issue of the bond have been amortised, classified as a 

prepayment on the balance sheet and will be written off over the thirty two year life of the bond.  
These costs comprise £9.3m for interest rate locks which were entered into in order to protect 
the coupon payable against market rises between the time the bond issuance was agreed by the 
Treasury and Resources Department and the actual date of issue; £3.8m due to the actual yield 
payable being 3.445% (standard practice is that coupons are stated to the nearest 1/8th per-cent 
and an appropriate adjustment made to the proceeds received) and £1.5m of fees (including 
legal counsel, financial advisors, credit rating agency and banks / book-runners).  
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 
4.21. The following loans from the proceeds of the States of Guernsey Bond issue have been agreed: 

 

 
Entity 

Amount 
Agreed 

£m 

Outstanding 
31/12/2016 

£m 

Anticipated 
Repayment 

Date(s) 

 
Purpose 

Approved in 2015:     

Guernsey Housing  
Association LBG 

51.0 50.1 2045 Refinancing of existing 
borrowings for 
development of social 
housing 

Guernsey Housing  
Association LBG 

24.0 23.2 2036 Refinancing of existing 
borrowings for 
development of social 
housing 

Cabernet Ltd 31.7 27.5 2019 - 
2025 

Refinancing of existing 
borrowings for purchase of 
aircraft (plus additional 
borrowings for a new 
Dornier aircraft) 

JamesCo750 Ltd 13.1 12.2 2028 Refinancing of existing 
borrowings for purchase of 
two tankships 

H&SC Accommodation 
Fund 

2.1 1.9 2029 Refinancing of existing 
borrowings for building of 
key worker accommodation 

Approved in 2016:     
 Cabernet Ltd 6.8 2.0 2027 Purchase of a new Dornier 

aircraft (£2.0m advanced in 
2016) 

Guernsey Housing 
Association LBG 

5.1 5.0 2046 Development of social 
housing 

Guernsey Housing 
Association LBG 

10.0 0.0 2046 Development of social 
housing 

     

 
Total 

 
143.8 

 
121.9 

  

 
4.22. These loans are at rates of interest fixed in accordance with a formula which reflects the term 

of the borrowing, any change in market conditions compared to when the Bond was issued and 
the ‘credit-risk’ of each entity and range from 3.625% to slightly in excess of 4%.  
 

4.23. The Bond issue proceeds which have not yet been lent on to entities form part of either the 
long-term or medium-term investment funds.   Over the thirty two year life of the bond there 
will inevitably be periods in which there are varying amounts of funds invested due to the 
maturity profile of the on-lending and the investment returns in these periods will also vary and 
may be above or below the coupon rate.  The model put in place by the Investment and Bond 
Management Sub-Committee is designed to ensure that the Bond issue can be serviced fully (ie 
the annual coupon payments made, the costs of issuance recovered and the capital sum repaid 
in full at the end of the term) without recourse to General Revenue.    
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

4.24. During 2015, the investment returns on the Bond issue proceeds which have not yet been lent 
on were not sufficient to fully cover the coupon payment on this portion of the bond and there 
was an in-year deficit of £4.6m.  However, during 2016 the investment returns substantially 
exceeded the coupon payment on the unlent on portion of the bond proceeds and there was an 
in-year surplus of £12m.  At the end of 2016, the Bond Reserve had a balance of £5.9m which 
will mitigate against the potential for investment returns being lower than the coupon rate in 
future years.  

 
Superannuation Fund 

 
4.25. The Superannuation Fund exists to pay the pensions of the employees of the States of Guernsey 

and other members of the Scheme. It is predominantly a defined benefit scheme funded by 
contributions from both the employer and employee. Note 25 to the financial statements details 
the position of the scheme as at 31 December 2016.  Financial Reporting Standard 102 
(“FRS102”) has not been adopted in full and the deficit in the Fund is not included in the Balance 
Sheet.  However, the notes include disclosures of certain information which would be required 
under FRS102.   
 

4.26. In 2015, the States agreed revised pension arrangements for members joining after 1 May 2015 
and for service from 1 March 2016 for those members who are not protected members (those 
close to retirement age).  The revised arrangements replace the final salary defined benefit 
arrangements with defined benefits on a career average re-valued earnings (CARE) basis up to 
a salary cap (which is currently £87,434) with a defined contribution scheme for earnings in 
excess of this cap.  The revised arrangements include a fixed cost ceiling (excluding the 
investment risk) on the employer’s future contribution rate. 
 

4.27. The transactions on the Fund are summarised in the table below: 
 

Superannuation Fund  
2016 
£m 

2015 
£m 

Opening Balance 1,152.4 1,134.7 
Plus:   
Contributions 45.2 44.4 
Net appreciation of investments 163.3 29.7 
Less:   
Pensions and lump sums paid (59.7) (56.4) 

 
Closing Balance 

 
1,301.1 

 
1,152.4 

 
4.28. The funding level under FRS102 decreased to 52.8% (2015: 62.8%).   

 
4.29. The reason for this decrease in funding level is that FRS102 prescribes the discount rate 

(assumption of future investment returns) to be used in the calculation as the yield on high 
quality corporate bonds on an appropriate term for the liabilities.  This discount rate decreased 
from a real rate of return of 0.55% in 2015 to 0.8% below UK inflation in 2016 which resulted in 
an increase in the value placed on the liabilities by almost £600m.  Therefore, although the 
assets of the Superannuation Fund increased by 12.9% (£149m) in 2016 due to investment 
returns, the funding position deteriorated by £480m, and the deficit calculated in accordance 
with FRS102 deteriorated from £681m to £1,161m.    
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STATES TREASURER’S REPORT (continued) 
 

4.30. Every three years, the Policy & Resources Committee commissions an actuarial valuation of the 
Superannuation Fund. A valuation as at 31 December 2013 was undertaken and showed that 
the funding level was 92% of the accrued benefits and in line with the States funding target. 
Therefore, when the States considered the Actuaries’ report in March 2015, they agreed to make 
no change to the general employers’ contribution rate.  A full actuarial valuation of the Fund as 
at 31 December 2016 is in the process of being carried out.  The results of this valuation, included 
proposed changes, if any, to the rates of employers’ contributions, will be reported to the States 
later this year. 

 
4.31. The reason for the difference between the FRS102 position and the funding position reported 

within an Actuarial Valuation (which was 92% in the 2013 Actuarial Valuation) is that the 
discount rate assumption used in the FRS102 calculation has no regard for the actual asset 
classes which the Superannuation Fund is invested in.  The Superannuation Fund is largely 
invested in return seeking assets which are expected to provide substantially higher returns than 
corporate bonds over the long-term.  The investment funds have a target rate of return of 
inflation plus 4% and, as set out in paragraph 4.9, actual returns over the last 5 years have been 
5.8% above inflation.  The 2013 Actuarial Valuation was based on an assumption of investment 
returns of inflation plus 3.25%. 

 

5: Cash Flow Statement 
 

5.1. This statement summarises the total cash movements during the year for both capital and 
revenue purposes, arising from income and payments and movements in working capital. The 
cash flow shows a net increase in cash of £9.0m (2015: decrease of £3.5m). 

 
 
Bethan Haines BSc (Econ), CPFA 
States Treasurer 
26 May 2017 
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STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 
PREPARATION OF ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 
 
The Policy & Resources Committee is responsible for the preparation of accounts for each financial 
year and for selecting suitable accounting policies.  In preparing those accounts the Policy & 
Resources Committee relies on information supplied by States’ Committees, Authorities and the 
States’ Trading Supervisory Board.  Each States’ Committee, Authority and Board is expected to: 

 apply the accounting policies on a consistent basis; and 

 make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent. 

Each States’ Committee, Authority and Board acknowledges responsibility for keeping proper 
accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the 
States of Guernsey. 

STATEMENT OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS 
It is the responsibility of each Committee, Authority and Board to identify and install a system of 
internal controls, including financial control, which is adequate for its own purposes.  Thus each 
Committee, Authority and Board is responsible for safeguarding the assets of the States of Guernsey 
in their care and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and 
other irregularities. 

Each Committee, Authority and Board is also responsible for the economical, efficient and effective 
management of public funds and other resources entrusted to it. 

It is acknowledged that each States’ Committee, Authority and Board is subject to financial and 
manpower restrictions.  Nevertheless, they have a duty to ensure that they fulfil their obligations to 
install and maintain adequate internal controls and safeguard the States resources for which they are 
responsible. 

The States internal financial controls and monitoring procedures include: 

 An annual budget and planning process to allocate, control and monitor the use of resources; 

 Review and appraisal by States Internal Audit of the soundness, adequacy and application of 
internal controls; 

 Collation of risk registers, which are subject to regular review and update in compliance with 
internal Risk Management Directives; 

 The requirement for all audit reports to be tabled at a meeting of the relevant States’ 
Committee, Authority or Board to ensure that all Committee, Authority or Board members 
are aware of their financial affairs; and 

 Regular review of the performance and security of the States’ financial assets. 

Through their staff recruitment and training, each States’ Committee, Authority and Board strives to 
ensure that all those with financial responsibilities have the necessary skills and motivation to 
discharge their duties with the proficiency, which the community has the right to expect. 

The States’ internal controls and accounting policies have been and are subject to continuous review 
and improvement.   

The current auditor, Deloitte LLP has reached the end of its five year appointment. The States are 

currently undertaking a tender process for the appointment of an auditor. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE POLICY & RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE  

We have audited the accounts (the “accounts”) of the States of Guernsey (“the States”) for the year 
ended 31 December 2016 which comprise the Primary Accounts and the related notes 1 to 30.  The 
financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is the accounting policies 
stated in note 1. 

This report is made solely to the States and the Policy & Resources Committee (“the Committee”) in 
accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 29 January 2013. Our audit work has been 
undertaken so that we might state to the Committee those matters we are required to state to them 
in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Committee, for our audit work, for this 
report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

Respective responsibilities of the Committee and auditor 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Responsibilities for the preparation of Annual Accounts, 
the Committee are responsible for the preparation of the accounts.  Our responsibility is to audit and 
express an opinion on the accounts in accordance with applicable legal and regulatory requirements 
and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).  Those standards require us to comply with 
the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors. 

Scope of the audit of the accounts 

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the accounts sufficient to 
give reasonable assurance that the accounts are free from material misstatement, whether caused by 
fraud or error.  This includes an assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the 
States’ circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the Committee; and the overall 
presentation of the accounts. In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information 
accompanying the accounts to identify material inconsistencies with the audited accounts.  If we 
become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications 
for our report. 

Opinion on accounts 

In our opinion the accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with the accounting policies 
stated in note 1.  

Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting and Use  

In forming our opinion on the accounts, which is not modified we draw attention to Note 1 to the 
accounts, which describes the basis of accounting. The accounts are prepared to assist the States in 
complying with their financial reporting obligations. As a result, the accounts may not be suitable for 
another purpose. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where our engagement letter requires 
us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 adequate accounting records have not been kept; or 

 the accounts are not in agreement with the accounting records; or 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

 
Deloitte LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
St Peter Port 
Guernsey 
26 May 2017 
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2016 2016 2016 2015

Original 

Budget

Total 

Authorised
Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s Note £'000s £'000s

305,050 305,050 Income Taxes 4 302,735 289,946
75,300 75,300 Other Taxes 5 74,440 68,736
19,475 19,475 Miscellaneous Income 6 29,789 21,135

399,825 399,825 General Revenue Income 406,964 379,817

34,081       36,432       Committee Operating Income 37,387 35,973

433,906     436,257     Total Income 444,351 415,790

Less Expenditure

211,846 216,854 Pay 7 216,130 214,350
127,003 127,573 Non-Pay 8 123,938 125,933

62,615 62,615 Formula-Led 9 60,452 60,218
(1,920) (770) Efficiency Target -                  -                  

(270) (5) Financial Transformation Programme Target -                  -                  
(622) -                  -                  -                  

7,529 2,265 Budget Reserve -                  -                  

406,181 408,532 General Revenue Expenditure 400,520 400,501

27,725 27,725 Revenue Surplus 43,831 15,289

10,000       10,000 Capital Income 10 10,541 61

10,500 10,500 Less Routine Capital Expenditure 11 7,696 7,506

27,225 27,225 Net Surplus 46,676 7,844

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Income and Expenditure by Category

Income

Budget submission in excess of Cash Limit
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2016 2015

Actual Actual

Investments Note £'000s £'000s

Financial investments 12 608,510 545,139
Investments in States Trading Entities 13 117,201 106,768

725,711 651,907

Loans Receivable 14 126,414 144,557

Current Assets
Stocks 4,183 3,963
Debtors and prepayments 15 87,255 86,210
Cash at bank and in hand 24 15,851 6,815

107,289 96,988

Current Liabilities
Creditors and Accruals (29,163) (28,007)

Long Term Liabilities 16 (330,000) (330,000)

Net Assets 600,251 535,445

Represented by:
General Reserve 17 133,820 83,234
Capital Reserve 18 159,161 139,608
Core Investment Reserve 19 147,095 144,779
Notes and Coins Reserve 20 47,077 44,726
States Trading Entities Reserve 21 113,098 123,098

Reserves 600,251 535,445

Deputy G A St Pier Bethan Haines

President of the Policy & Resources Committee States Treasurer

26 May 2017 26 May 2017

BALANCE SHEET

These financial statements were approved by the Policy & Resources Committee on 23 May 2017
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2016 2015#

Actual Actual
Note £'000s £'000s

Cash Generated by Operations 22 39,611 12,255

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of Assets (39,214) (39,980)
Sale of Assets 541 61
Share Buy-Back Scheme by Trading Entities 10,000 -                  
Net Interest Received 57,846 12,880

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activites 29,173 (27,039)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Interest Paid (11,141) (11,141)

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (11,141) (11,141)

(48,607) 22,404

Net Increase in Cash at Bank and in Hand 9,036 (3,521)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Year 6,815 10,336

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Year 23 15,851 6,815

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Net Movement in Balances on Investments, Loans and 

Miscellaneous Funds etc.
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2016 2015

Actual Actual

Note £'000s £'000s

Financial investments 1,331,920 1,181,572

Current Assets
Debtors and prepayments 919 751

Cash at bank and in hand 99 450

1,018 1,201

Current Liabilities
Creditors and Accruals (3,745) (3,660)

Net Assets 1,329,193 1,179,113

Represented by:

Superannuation Fund 25 1,301,155 1,152,433
H M Receiver General 17,004 15,717
Courts Security for Costs 6,617 5,742
Various charity, amenity and other Funds 4,417 5,221

1,329,193 1,179,113

BALANCE SHEET (FIDUCIARY)
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NOTES 
 

1. States of Guernsey Accounting Policies 

Basis of Accounting 
 

i. The Accounts of the States of Guernsey, set out on pages 21 to 51, are prepared in accordance 
with the stated accounting policies within this note. This is prepared under the historical cost 
convention, except for financial investments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair 
values at the end of each reporting period. Unless detailed otherwise below income and 
expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis.  
 
Going Concern 
 

ii. The Policy & Resources Committee, at the time of approving the Accounts, has a reasonable 
expectation that the States of Guernsey has adequate resources to continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future. This is based on the income, expenditure, financial position 
and cash flows monitored and projected for the States of Guernsey. Thus they continue to adopt 
the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements. 
 
Income taxes 
 

iii. Income tax receipts are accounted for by recognising cash received and the amounts accrued 
based on assessments due for collection as at 31 January in the following calendar year (but 
relating to the preceding financial year) plus specific provisions for any repayments due. 
 
Bad Debts 
 

iv. Bad debts are written off against the related income stream within the Income and Expenditure 
Account. Provisions are recognised based on the potential likelihood of recoverability of debtors 
as at the year-end date. The income stream within the Income and Expenditure Account will also 
be amended for any change to a bad debt provision. The debtor balance shown on the Balance 
Sheet and detailed in the Notes to the Accounts is net of any bad debt provision. 
 
Rendering of Services 
 

v. The net income relating to contracts to provide services is recognised by reference to the stage 
of completion of the contract. This is estimated according to when the majority of services are 
provided. 
 
Lease Payments 
 

vi. The accounting treatment adopted for Finance Leases and Operating Leases is the same. The 
entire value of the lease payment is charged as an expense in the financial year to which it 
relates. Neither an asset nor a liability will be recognised on the balance sheet, even where 
substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership are transferred to the States of 
Guernsey. 
 
Investment Returns 
 

vii. Returns on financial investments (which includes dividend income, bond interest income, and 
realised and unrealised gains/losses on financial investments) on the General Revenue Account 
are shown within the Revenue Income accounts. Other investment returns are shown in the 
respective funds and accounts to which they relate. 
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NOTES 
 

1. States of Guernsey Accounting Policies (continued) 

Capital Income 
 

viii. Income from the sale of property is accounted for on a completion basis. Proceeds generated 
from Share Buy-Back agreements with trading entities owned by the States of Guernsey, will be 
treated as a capital receipt and included within Capital Income. 
 
Capital Expenditure 
 

ix. Capital expenditure from General Revenue Account votes is written off in the year in which it is 
incurred. Capital expenditure from the Capital Reserve votes is also written off in the year in 
which it is incurred. Depreciation is therefore not provided for. 
 
Retirement Benefit Costs and Pension Disclosures 
 

x. The Consolidated Superannuation fund disclosures have been presented as far as practicable in 
accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (“FRS 102”), the actuarial deficit has been 
calculated in accordance with FRS 102 but has not been included in the Fiduciary Balance Sheet. 
The pension costs charged to the Income and Expenditure Account pay costs are the 
contributions paid as agreed as a result of the latest triennial actuarial valuation. 
 
Financial Investments 
 

xi. Investments in the Long Term Investment Fund, Medium Term Investment Fund, and Treasury 
Pool are measured at fair value as at each year-end. 
 

xii. Those investments that are listed or quoted on a recognised market are valued at the mid-
market price in the relevant market as at the year-end date. 

 

xiii. The valuation of investments in investment funds that are neither quoted or listed are based on 
the latest information available as provided by the underlying investment fund in which the 
investment is made. Where the valuation date for investment funds is not coterminous with the 
year end of the States of Guernsey the most recent valuation before the valuation date, as 
received from the underlying fund manager or administrator, is used as the basis of the 
valuation. This basis is then adjusted for underlying fund level cash flows that have occurred 
between the last valuation date and the year-end date. From time to time, non-cash flow related 
adjustments may also be made if deemed to be of a material nature. The net asset value 
reported by the fund manager or administrator may be unaudited and in some cases the notified 
net asset value is based on estimates. 
 

xiv. Derivative contracts are recognised at fair value on the date at which they are entered into and 
are subsequently re-measured at their fair value. Fair value is determined using market 
observable inputs and recognised valuation models used by third party service providers. 
 

xv. Where investments are in a currency other than pounds sterling, being the currency the financial 
statements are presented in, these are translated into pounds sterling at the rate of exchange 
ruling as at the year-end 
 

xvi. Where the States of Guernsey has future funding commitments on investments these are 
disclosed in the notes to the financial statements and are not recognised as a liability as at the 
year-end 
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NOTES 
 

1. States of Guernsey Accounting Policies (continued) 

Investments in States Trading Entities 
 

xvii. Investments in respect of Guernsey Post Limited and Guernsey Electricity Limited reflect the 
basis of the transfer valuation attributed to the net undertaking transferred from the States 
Trading Boards to the commercialised entities in accordance with The States Trading Companies 
(Bailiwick of Guernsey) Law, 2001. There is no ongoing impairment review for these entities. If 
shares are re-purchased by Guernsey Post or Guernsey Electricity, then an adjustment will be 
made to the carrying value of the investment on the States’ balance sheet.  
 

xviii. All other trading entities are accounted for at cost less impairment/provision for losses. Where 
the trading entity has an overall net liability on its balance sheet, then a corresponding provision 
will be held against the asset value on the States’ balance sheet. This may increase or decrease 
depending upon the changes in the net liability at the end of each financial year, with a 
corresponding charge or credit being shown in the General Reserve. 
 
Stock 
 

xix. Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises direct materials and, 
where applicable, direct labour costs and those costs incurred to bring the inventories to their 
present location and condition. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less 
all estimated costs of completion. 
 
Loans Receivable 
 

xx. Loans issued by the States of Guernsey, which have fixed or determinable payments and are not 
quoted in an active market, are measured at their outstanding capital value as at the year-end 
date. They are not subject to an impairment review for accounting purposes, but will be assessed 
for recoverability during the repayment period. Where the loans have been issued from the 
proceeds of the States of Guernsey Government Bond, then the interest received from 
borrowers is credited to the Bond Reserve. 
 
Long Term Liabilities 
 

xxi. The issue of a States of Guernsey Government Bond has been categorised as a long term liability. 
Long term liabilities are included in the balance sheet at their nominal value, less any 
repayments of the principal sum. The associated cost of issue has been amortised and treated 
as a prepayment. This amortised cost is written off on a straight line basis, over the period of 
the long term liability. Any costs associated with the States of Guernsey Bond will be met from 
the Bond Reserve. 
 
Cash Flow Statement 
 

xxii. Investments held by Investment Managers (detailed within Note 12) may include some cash 
balances at the year end. These cash balances are controlled by the Investment Managers and 
thus are not considered to be part of the States’ cash balance. Any change to these cash balances 
held by Investment Managers are therefore not included within the section of the Cash Flow 
Statement headed Cash Flows From Investing Activities. 
 

  

27



NOTES 
 

1. States of Guernsey Accounting Policies (continued) 

Fiduciary Balance Sheet 
 

xxiii. The Fiduciary Balance Sheet details the financial assets held by the States on behalf of others 
and includes the Consolidated Superannuation Fund and HM Receiver-General’s balances along 
with various charity and amenity funds.    
 
Restatement 
 

xxiv. 2015 Accounts columns marked with “#” includes figures that have been restated for 
comparative purposes.  
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NOTES 
 

2. International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) 

i. The States made a decision in 2012 to adopt International Public Sector Accounting Standards 
(IPSAS) (which was re-affirmed in 2015) and the intention is that this will be incrementally 
introduced commencing with fixed asset valuation and accounting. 
 

ii. The following is a list of those IPSASs that, on initial adoption, are likely to have the greatest 
material potential impact on the financial statements.  It is emphasised that this is not an 
exhaustive list of the possible changes and, at this stage, no consideration has been given as to 
the timing and extent to which each of the standards will be implemented. 

 IPSAS 35 – Consolidated Financial Statements 

iii. At present the States of Guernsey presents single-entity accounts. If this standard is 
implemented, the States of Guernsey would be required to present the assets, liabilities, net 
assets, revenue, expenses and cash flows of itself and all entities it controls in its consolidated 
financial statements. All transactions between controlled entities would need to be eliminated 
on consolidation. Control would be based on whether (i) the States of Guernsey has power over 
the entity; (ii) exposure, or rights, to variable benefits from its involvement with the other entity; 
and (iii) the ability to use its power over the other entity to affect the nature or amount of the 
benefits. The States of Guernsey presently includes loans and equity investments in a number 
of controlled entities in assets. While their results would be consolidated as part of the above, 
these investments would continue to be presented in the separate financial statements of the 
States of Guernsey under IPSAS 34 – Separate Financial Statements. 

 

IPSAS 16 – Investment Property and IPSAS 17 – Property, Plant and Equipment 
 

iv. At present the States of Guernsey does not recognise investment property or property, plant 
and equipment in its Balance Sheet. Following implementation of these standards, the States of 
Guernsey will recognise those assets for which it is likely future economic benefits or service 
potential associated with the asset will flow to the entity and where the cost or fair value can be 
measured reliably. Investment property will be subsequently be recognised using either the fair 
value or cost model, while property, plant and equipment will subsequently be recognised using 
the cost model or revaluation model. No decision has been taken as to which model will be 
applied as yet. 

 

IPSAS 25 – Employee Benefits 
 

v. While the States of Guernsey prepares disclosures on the combined superannuation fund in 
accordance with FRS 102 (see note 25) it does not currently recognise the deficit on its defined 
benefit pension scheme in liabilities, nor does it recognise the costs associated with the scheme 
in line with this IPSAS 25 or FRS 102. Following implementation of this standard, the net deficit 
of the combined superannuation fund would be included within non-current liabilities, as it 
meets the definition of a defined benefit plan. Past and current service costs, net interest costs, 
re-measurement gains / losses on plan assets, and actuarial gains / losses on the defined benefit 
obligation would be included in the surplus / deficit of the States of Guernsey. Contributions 
made by the employer, which are currently accounted for as an expense, would only be adjusted 
within plan assets and would not be directly recognised in the Income and Expenditure 
Account.  Consideration will need to be given as to the applicability of full adoption of this 
standard, given the rules, structure, funding arrangements and investment strategy for the 

States of Guernsey Public Servants' Pension Scheme. 
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NOTES 
 

2. International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) (continued) 

IPSAS 29 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 
 

vi. The States of Guernsey currently accounts for loans receivable and long term liabilities at their 
outstanding capital value as at the year-end, and hold investments in States Trading Entities at 
cost or transfer value, less impairment provisions as necessary. Within the separate financial 
statements of the States of Guernsey, IPSAS 29 would require loans held to maturity and not 
traded in an active market to be measured at amortised cost. This would be based on the original 
cost of the investment, less transaction costs associated with the loan and any principal 
repayments, plus effective interest in order to account for interest and transaction costs over 
the term of the loan. Any potential impairment on loans would be deducted from amortised 
cost. Equity investments in consolidated subsidiaries would be measured at cost (being the fair 
value on initial recognition) less accumulated impairment losses. 
 
IPSAS 23 – Revenue from Non Exchange Transactions (Taxes and Transfers) 
 

vii. At present the States of Guernsey accounts for revenue from income tax on the basis of amounts 
collected February to December of the financial year, and recognising a debtor in respect of 
income tax collections received during January of the next calendar year. If this standard is 
implemented, the States of Guernsey would be required to recognise revenue on occurrence of 
a taxable event that gives rise to a potential asset. Revenue would need to be recognised at the 
fair value of that asset, except to the extent that a liability is also recognised in respect of the 
same revenue inflow. The standard requires that measurement models be applied in the 
calculation of this fair value where there is a separation between the timing of the taxable event 
and the collection of taxes, and these models should take account of the timing of cash receipts 
from taxpayers, declarations made by taxpayers, and the relationship of taxation receivable to 
economic events. 
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NOTES
3.

The revised organisational structure of the machinery of government, as agreed by the States following

consideration of the States’ Review Committee proposals, was implemented during early 2016. All budgets

are based upon the new structure and the 2015 Accounts have been restated for comparative purposes. The

reorganisation of the budgets has included all costs for Finance and Human Resources being collectively

budgeted; this is included within the Corporate Functions budget which is accounted for within the Policy &

Resources Committee. This has resulted in the transfer of a small number of staff from the Trading Entities to

the Policy & Resources Committee budget. A charge is levied to the Trading Entities for the services provided.

Consequently for comparative purposes, the pay costs and income have both been increased by £672,000 in

2015 and the number of full time equivalents increased by 15.5. 

Restatement of 2015 Accounts

The 2015 Accounts for Cabernet Limited (which were finalised after the preparation of the 2015 States of

Guernsey Accounts) reported a net liability of £21.4m, compared to £18.7m included in the States of

Guernsey Accounts. Therefore the provision for accumulated losses in the States of Guernsey Accounts has

been increased by £2.7m to £21.4m for 2015.            

A cash balance of £1.670m associated with the subsequent repayment of Customs and Excise duties, has

been re-classified as a debtor balance at 31 December 2015, whereby the cash was received shortly after the

year end.          
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NOTES
4.

2016 2016 2016 2015

Original 

Budget
Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

245,700 245,700 Individuals 245,836 238,351
50,350 50,350 Companies (including Banks) 47,185 41,498

9,000 9,000 Distributed Profits 9,714 10,097

305,050 305,050 302,735 289,946

5.

2016 2016 2016 2015

Original 

Budget
Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

3,340 3,340 Beer 3,249 3,201
780 780 Cider 749 716

18,850 18,850 Motor Spirit 18,740 17,082
3,120 3,120 Spirits 2,986 2,891
7,980 7,980 Tobacco 8,448 7,058
4,930 4,930 Wine 5,150 4,805
1,450 1,450 Import duties 1,797 1,705

40,450 40,450 41,119 37,458

20,200 20,200 Tax on Real Property 19,969 19,018
13,500 13,500 Document Duty 12,718 12,260

1,150 1,150 Vehicle First Registration Duty 634 -                   

75,300 75,300 74,440 68,736

6.  

2016 2016 2016 2015

Original 

Budget
Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

10,375 10,375 Company Fees 10,439 10,220
4,600 4,600 Net Housing Rental Income 4,878 4,768
1,650 1,650 Surplus on Notes and Coins Account 5,629 3,741

States Trading Companies' and Entities' 
2,850 2,850 Dividends 3,244 998

-                   -                   Investment Return 4,111 548
-                   -                   Other Income 1,488 860

19,475 19,475 29,789 21,135Miscellaneous Income

Income Taxes

Other Taxes

Income Taxes

Miscellaneous Income

Other Taxes

Total 

Authorised

Total 

Authorised

Customs & Immigration - 

  Excise and Import Duties

Total 

Authorised
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NOTES
7.  

2016 2016 2016 2015#

Original 

Budget
Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

83,326 84,261 Established Staff 83,141 83,167
16,108 16,270 Public Service Employees 16,278 16,292
46,989 49,338 Nurses and Clinical Consultants 48,889 48,355
40,765 41,833 Teachers and Learning Support Assistants 42,743 41,422

3,438 3,513 Fire Officers 3,446 3,500
9,084 9,317 Police Officers 9,021 9,289
1,927 1,957 Home Support Staff 1,987 1,780
3,433 3,283 Border Agency Officers 3,283 3,327
3,373 3,442 Prison Officers 3,374 3,351
1,664 1,664 Crown Officers and Judges 1,589 1,634
1,739 1,976 Other Pay Groups 2,379 2,233

211,846 216,854 216,130 214,350

2016 2015#

FTE* FTE*
Established Staff 1,655 1,600
Nurses and Clinical Consultants 1,012 1,001

804 804
Public Service Employees 501 516
Police Officers 154 156
Prison Officers 77 77
Fire Officers 60 61
Border Agency Officers 58 56
Home Support Staff 52 44

7 7
Other Pay Groups 38 41

4,418 4,363

Pay Costs by Pay Group
Total 

Authorised

 Average  Average Staff information by pay group

Crown Officers and Judges

The average number of Full Time Equivalents (FTE) includes all overtime, additional duties and miscellaneous

duties paid to all employees (permanent, temporary, casual and agency).

*The average number of Full Time Equivalents (permanent, temporary, agency) paid during the year. For

example, one member of Established Staff (full time hours 36) working an average of 18 hours a week over six

months of the year would be included above as 0.25 FTE.

Pay 

Pay Costs by Pay Group

Teachers and Learning Support Assistants
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NOTES
7.  Pay (continued)

2016 2015#
Number of Number of
Employees Employees

£80,000 to £99,999 137 112
£100,000 to £119,999 46 44
£120,000 to £139,999 28 27
£140,000 to £159,999 21 19
£160,000 to £179,999 11 14
£180,000 to £199,999 6 5
£200,000 to £219,999 3 2
£220,000 to £239,999 3 -                   
£240,000 to £249,999 -                   2
£250,000 and above 1 1

256 226

Senior Employees Gross Cost Analysis

Note: Employees are included where their total gross cost, including employer pension and social insurance 

contributions, exceeds £80,000 in that year. This includes all of the staff whose cost is met from General 

Revenue including other Funds and Reserves, but does not include the trading entities (Guernsey Dairy, 

Guernsey Water, Ports and States Works).  A breakdown of the costs and staff numbers are detailed in 

Appendix III. 
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NOTES
8.

2016 2016 2016 2015#

Original 

Budget

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

Staff Non Pay Costs
2,700 2,656 Recruitment 2,518 2,194
2,659 2,578 Training 2,242 2,044

516 521 Other Staff Costs 546 529

5,875 5,755 5,306 4,767

Support Services
1,899 1,785 Advertising Marketing and PR 1,786 1,901

222 219 Audit Fees 177 241
103 103 Bank Charges 196 159

9,753 9,816 Communications and IT 9,381 8,876
2,066 2,474 Consultants Fees 2,683 2,258
8,286 9,030 Contracted Out Work 8,435 8,488

8 7 Incidental and Other costs -                   5
1,907 1,846 Postage, Stationery and Printing 1,705 2,028
2,189 2,186 Risk Management and Insurance 2,263 2,156

26,433 27,466 26,626 26,112

Premises
755 739 Equipment, Fixtures and Fittings 936 785

2,699 2,613 Rents and Leasing 2,603 2,595
15,247 15,310 Repairs, Maintenance and Servicing 15,817 15,211

5,710 5,633 Utilities 4,878 4,816

24,411 24,295 24,234 23,407

Third Party Payments
276 277 Benefit Payments 272 246

29,058 28,912 Grants and Subsidies 27,848 28,769

29,334 29,189 28,120 29,015

Transport
1,387 1,379 Vehicles and Vessels 1,389 1,343

Supplies and Services
25,220 25,383 Services 24,411 27,742
14,343 14,106 Supplies 13,852 13,547

39,563 39,489 38,263 41,289

127,003 127,573 123,938 125,933

Note: The above excludes formula-led costs (see Note 9).

Actual Actual
Total 

Authorised

Non-Pay Costs by Expenditure Category

Non-Pay Costs by Expenditure Category
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NOTES
9.

2016 2016 2016 2015

Original 

Budget

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

Policy & Resources Committee
2,010 2,010 Payments to States Members 1,893 1,982

Employment & Social Security Committee
2,580 2,580 Legal Aid 1,985 2,175

575 575 Concessionary TV Licences for the Elderly 626 624
9,850 9,850 Family Allowance 9,639 9,824
4,680 4,680 Health Service Grant 4,659 4,577

Severe Disability Benefit and Carers'
5,300 5,300 Allowance 5,411 5,072

15,410 15,410 Social Insurance Grant 15,256 15,018
22,210 22,210 Supplementary Benefit 20,983 20,946

60,605 60,605 58,559 58,236

62,615 62,615 60,452 60,218

Note: The payments to States Members are detailed in Appendix V.

10.

2016 2016 2016 2015

Original 

Budget

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

10,000 10,000 Capital Income -                   -                   

-                   -                   6,000 -                   

-                   -                   4,000 -                   

Sale of Property or Land
-                   -                   Hermes House 345 -                   
-                   -                   Longue Hougue Access Rights 178 -                   
-                   -                   Other Property Sales 18 61

10,000 10,000 10,541 61

Formula-led costs

Capital Income

Actual
Total 

Authorised
Actual

Formula-led Costs

Capital Income

Guernsey Electricity Limited Re-purchase of 

Shares

Guernsey Post Limited Re-purchase of Shares

ActualActual
Total 

Authorised
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NOTES
11.

2016 2016 2016 2015

Original 

Budget

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

7,077 9,338 Miscellaneous Capital Works 5,900 4,269
1,182 3,289 IT Projects and Equipment 506 846
1,921 971 Equipment Machinery and Vehicles 1,290 2,391
1,500 1,130 Budget Reserve -                   -                   

11,680 14,728 7,696 7,506

(1,180) (4,228) Use of Accumulated Capital Allocation -                   -                   

10,500 10,500 7,696 7,506

12.

2016 2015

Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s

Balance at 1 January 1,774,311 737,288

Transfer of Investments from Superannuation Fund -                   1,150,100

229,341 20,636

Net deposits/(withdrawals) during year (22,905) (133,713)

Balance at 31 December 1,980,747 1,774,311

Represented by:

Equities 1,139,300 1,058,734
Alternatives 311,400 259,380
Bonds and fixed interest securities 330,884 243,535
Property 113,957 105,157
Cash 85,206 107,505

Investments 1,980,747 1,774,311

(1,372,237) (1,229,172)

Balance at 31 December 608,510 545,139

Routine Capital Expenditure

Financial Investments (States General Investment Pool)

Total 

Authorised

Net Routine Capital Expenditure

The States General Investment Pool participates in a securities lending programme. Securities lending is

where securities are transferred from the States' custodian to a borrower against collateral in the form of

cash or securities. When the loan is terminated, identical securities are to be returned. The borrower is

obligated to compensate the lender for various events relating to the securities, such as subscription rights,

dividends etc. Securities that are lent out are not removed from the States' balance sheet. Lending fees are

recorded daily as interest income on lending. The borrower has the voting rights attached to the securities

during the lending period. 

Note: The transfer from the Superannuation Fund reflects the net value of the investments after an

adjustment for outstanding fees and dividend income at the end of June 2015.

Balances held on behalf of States' Entities and other third 

party deposits

Actual

Returns on Investments (including realised and unrealised 

profits on revaluation of investments) net of investment 

management fees and other expenses

Actual
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NOTES
12. Financial Investments (States General Investment Pool) (continued)

Total Undrawn Undrawn

Commitment Commitment Commitment Commitment

31 December 31 December

2016

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

Partners Group 8,128          2,245 5,883 6,432

JP Morgan 8,128          4,552 3,576 4,532

CBRE 188,324     173,860 14,464 118

AMP 8,128          3,829 4,299 4,895

Morgan Stanley 43,376       22,348 21,028 21,182

Total 256,084 206,834 49,250 37,159

Future cash commitments will be met through active management of the investment portfolio.

At the year-end, the value of securities on loan stood at £74.207million (2015: £41.086million) secured by cash

and non-cash collateral of £77.042million (2015: £43.091million) being 103.82% (2015: 104.88%) of the value of

securities on loan.

2016 2016 2015

Drawn

31 December 31 December

During 2016, the Long Term Investment Fund was managed by sixteen managers, namely: Aberdeen Asset

Managers Limited, Allan Gray Africa Equity Fund Limited, AMP Capital Investors Limited, CBRE Global Investors

(UK) Funds Limited, FIL Pensions Management, GAM (U.K.) Limited, Investec Asset Management, JP Morgan Asset

Management, Morgan Stanley Investment Management Limited, Newton Investment Management Limited,

Partners Group (Guernsey) Limited, Sarasin & Partners LLP, Schroders Investment Management Limited, State

Street Global Advisors, TIAA Henderson Real Estate Limited and Wellington Management International Ltd. 

The Medium Term Investment Fund was managed by nine managers, namely: Brooks Macdonald Asset

Management (International) Limited, Canaccord Genuity Wealth (International) Ltd, Credit Suisse (Channel

Islands) Limited, Newton Investment Management Limited, Odey Wealth Management (C.I.) Ltd, Ravenscroft

Investment Management, Rocq Capital Management Limited, Royal London Asset Management C.I. Limited and

Royal London Asset Management Limited.

The States General Investment Pool had the following commitments in Private Equity Funds as at 31 December 

2016.

The governance of the Funds is supported by the custodian, Northern Trust Global Services Limited and a

professional investment advisor, International Asset Monitor Limited (trading as IAM Advisory).
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NOTES
13. Investments in States' Trading Entities

2016 2015#
Actual

£'000s £'000s

Cabernet Limited 5,060 5,060

Cabernet Limited - provision for accumulated losses (957) (21,390)

Guernsey Electricity Limited 105,209 109,209

Guernsey Post Limited 7,886 13,886

Alderney Electricity Limited 3 3

Balance at 31 December 117,201 106,768

Actual

Guernsey Post Limited re-purchased £6m of shares during 2016, such that the balance invested by the States in 

that trading entity reduced from £13.386m to £7.886m. 

Guernsey Electricity Limited re-purchased £4m of shares during 2016, consequently the balance invested by the 

States in that trading entity reduced from £109.209m to £105.209m. 

In November 2015 (Billet d’État XX, 2015), the States agreed the recapitalisation of Cabernet Limited in the sum of 

£25.212m.  The recapitalisation took place in 2016 and crystallised the provision for accumulated losses of 

Cabernet Limited as at 31 December 2015 included in the General Revenue Account Reserve (£21.39m) with the 

balance of £3.82m being available to fund losses incurred from 2016.  However, the company’s losses in 2016 

exceeded the balance of the recapitalisation amount by £957,000 and, therefore, provision for this amount has 

been included in the General Revenue Account Reserve (Note 17) in 2016. The value of the States of Guernsey’s 

investment in Cabernet Limited at 31 December 2016 is £4.103m, which comprises the purchase cost of £5.06m 

less a provision for accumulated losses of £957,000.
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NOTES
14.

2016 2015

Actual Actual

Loans Issued from the Bond Reserve £'000s £'000s

Guernsey Housing Association LBG 78,313 75,000

Cabernet Limited 29,487 30,725

JamesCo 750 Limited 12,179 12,747
Health & Social Care - Accommodation Fund 1,876 1,987

Balance at 31 December 121,855 120,459

Other Loans

Cabernet Limited

-                  18,922

Home Loans Scheme 2,317 2,822

Solid Waste Strategy Infrastructure 1,606 1,385

Higher Education Loans Fund 220 251

Office of the Financial Services Ombudsman -                  225

Company Registry 159 214

Farm Loans Fund 142 148

Sports Loans Fund 115 131

Balance at 31 December 4,559 24,098

Total 126,414 144,557

15.

2016 2015#

Actual Actual
£'000s £'000s

Debtors 65,591 65,786
Prepayments 21,664 20,424

Balance at 31 December 87,255 86,210

The States have provided a number of loans from the proceeds of the States of Guernsey Bond issue at rates of interest

fixed in accordance with a formula set by the Investment & Bond Sub-Committee. During 2016, the Sub-

Committee approved two new loans totalling £7.1m (2015: 8 loans totalling £121.9m). Capital repayments received in

2016 were £5.7m (2015: £1.4m) including £1.7m for the early repayment in full of a loan to Cabernet Limited.

Loans Receivable

Purchase of Aircraft and Working Capital Overdraft

Debtors and Prepayments
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NOTES
16.

17.

2016 2015#

Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s

Balance at 1 January 1,360 31,256

Revenue Surplus 43,831 15,289

Less Routine Capital Expenditure (7,696) (7,506)

Capital Income 10,541 61

48,036 39,100

Cabernet Limited: Change in Provision for Accumulated Losses 20,433 (1,490)

Adjustment for Capital Expenditure (774) -                  

Appropriations

Transfer to Capital Reserve (22,900) (36,250)

General Revenue Account Reserve at 31 December 44,795 1,360

Various Capital Accounts

Corporate Housing Programme Fund 30,092 33,783

Transformation and Transition Fund 25,115 26,058

Insurance Deductible 10,399 9,970

Future Guernsey Economic Fund 6,776 8,059

Bond Reserve 5,907 (5,709)

Solid Waste Trading Account 3,611 3,711
Wilfred Carey Purchase Fund 3,261 3,077
Health and Social Services Accommodation Fund 1,122 1,076
Channel Islands Lottery (Guernsey) Fund 922 623
Higher Education Loans Fund 911 907
Overseas Aid & Development Commission Fund 590 -                  
Sports Loans Fund 319 319

General Reserve Balance at 31 December 133,820 83,234

Long Term Liabilities

General Reserve 

The States issued a public bond for general sale in December 2014. The notional value of the bond amounted to £330m,

and this is due to be fully repaid in December 2046. The costs of £14.589m associated with the issue of the bond, have

been amortised and classified as a prepayment on the balance sheet. This value will be written off on a straight line

basis over the life of the bond. The value of the prepayment at the end of December 2016 amounted to £13.654m

(2015: £14.110m).
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NOTES
18.

2016 2015

Actual Actual
£'000s £'000s

Balance at 1 January 139,608 111,429
Appropriations from Revenue Account 12,900 36,250
Transfer from Corporate Housing Programme Fund (Vote 30.10.14) -                  20,000
Guernsey Post Ltd - Re-Purchase of Shares 6,000 -                  
Guernsey Electricity Ltd - Re-Purchase of Shares 4,000 -                  
Transfer from Core Investment Reserve 18,446 2,323
Investment Return 9,725 2,080
Expenditure on votes (31,518) (32,474)

Balance at 31 December 159,161 139,608

19.

2016 2015

Actual Actual
£'000s £'000s

Balance at 1 January 144,779 143,345
Investment Return 20,762 3,757
Transfer to Capital Reserve (18,446) (2,323)

Balance at 31 December 147,095 144,779

20.

2016 2015

Actual Actual
£'000s £'000s

In circulation at 1 January 53,376 52,386
Issued during the year 96,542 103,098
Withdrawn during the year (93,977) (102,108)

In circulation at 31 December 55,941 53,376

Less release from reserve (8,864) (8,650)

Balance at 31 December 47,077 44,726

Notes and Coins in circulation

Made up of:
Notes 42,394 40,166
Coins 4,683 4,560

Capital Reserve 

Core Investment Reserve 

Notes and Coins Reserve
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NOTES
21.

2016 2015

Actual Actual
£'000s £'000s

Alderney Electricity Limited 3 3
Guernsey Electricity Limited 105,209 109,209
Guernsey Post Limited 7,886 13,886

Balance at 31 December 113,098 123,098

22.

2016 2015

Actual Actual
£'000s £'000s

Operating surplus 43,831 15,289
Adjustment for investment returns (4,111) (548)
Increase in stocks (220) (137)
Increase in debtors and prepayments (1,045) (4,270)

Increase in creditors 1,156 1,921

39,611 12,255

23.

2016 2015

Actual Actual
£'000s £'000s

Balance at 1 January 6,815 10,336
Increase/(Decrease) in cash during the year 9,036 (3,521)

15,851 6,815

States Trading Entities Reserve 

Reconciliation of Operating Surplus to Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities

Reconciliation of Movement in Cash Balances
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NOTES
24.

At

Cash at banks 6,760 9,038 15,798

Cash in hand 55 (2) 53

Total 9,036 15,851

25.

Summary analysis of changes in Funds

At Movement At Movement At

1 January

2015 2015

£'000s £'000s

Combined Pool 1,081,987 17,849 1,099,836 141,936 1,241,772
Teachers Fund 48,856 6 48,862 6,566 55,428

3,826 (91) 3,735 220 3,955

Total 1,134,669 17,764 1,152,433 148,722 1,301,155

Analysis of Cash Balances

At Movement

Superannuation Fund

£'000s £'000s

1 January in Year

2015 2016 2016

£'000s £'000s £'000s

 States Members Fund 

31 December

2016 2016 2016

in Net Funds 31 December in Net Funds 31 December

£'000s

6,815
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NOTES
25.

2016 2015

Actual Actual

Combined Pool £'000s £'000s

Employers' contributions 28,202 28,106
Employees' contributions 13,667 12,542
Refund of contributions repaid 125 71

Transfer values received 1,867 2,627

43,861 43,346

Pensions (42,756) (40,791)
Lump sum payments (12,534) (10,048)
Contributions refunded to employees (1,577) (1,385)
Transfer values paid (853) (1,580)

(57,720) (53,804)

155,795 28,307

Net Increase in Fund for the Year 141,936 17,849

2016 2015

Actual Actual
Teachers £'000s £'000s

Employers' contributions 879 614
Teachers' contributions 304 285
Transfer values received -                  5

1,183 904

Pensions (1,288) (1,204)
Lump sum payments (181) (520)
Contributions refunded to employees (6) (5)
Transfer values paid (99) (451)

(1,574) (2,180)

6,957 1,282

Net Increase in Fund for the Year 6,566 6

Superannuation Fund (continued)

Returns on Investments (including realised and unrealised profits on 

revaluation of investments) net of investment management fees and 

other expenses

Returns on Investments (including realised and unrealised profits on 

revaluation of investments) net of investment management fees and 

other expenses
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2016 2015

Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s

Capital payment 150 149

Pensions (286) (261)

Transfer values paid (145) (82)

(431) (343)

501 103

Net Increase/(Reduction) in Fund for the Year 220 (91)

2016 2015

Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s

Employers' contributions 29,081 28,720
Employees' contributions 13,971 12,827
Capital payments 150 149
Refund of contributions repaid 125 71
Transfer values received 1,867 2,632

45,194 44,399

Pensions (44,330) (42,256)
Lump sum payments (12,715) (10,568)
Contributions refunded (1,583) (1,390)
Transfer values paid (1,097) (2,113)

(59,725) (56,327)

163,253 29,692

Net increase in Fund for the Year 148,722 17,764

Returns on Investments (including realised and unrealised profits on 

revaluation of investments) net of investment management fees and 

other expenses

States Members' Pension Fund

Superannuation Fund (continued)

Consolidated Superannuation Fund

Returns on Investments (including realised and unrealised profits on 

revaluation of investments) net of investment management fees and 

other expenses
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Notes

a)

b) The total contributions payable in respect of 2016 amounting to £29.081m (2015: £28.720m) have

been charged as expenses in the revenue accounts for the current year. FRS 102 has not been

adopted in full and the deficit on the Fund is, therefore, not included in the Balance Sheet.

However, the following disclosures provide certain information which would be required under FRS

102.

The scheme is a multi-entity arrangement and the States of Guernsey have contracted the fund's

qualified independent actuaries to identify the actuarial account of each entity and therefore the

value of the pension scheme assets and liabilities attributable to each entity. The fund is under the

control of the States Policy & Resources Committee, which has arranged for it to be invested by

professional advisers in a wide range of securities.

Employer contributions to the pension scheme are charged to staffing costs so as to spread the cost

of pensions over employees' working lives with the States. The contributions are determined by a

qualified actuary on the basis of triennial valuations using the projected unit method. The

assumptions which have the most significant effect on the results of the valuations are those

relating to the rate of return on investments and the rates of increase in salaries and pensions.

Contributions to the scheme were last increased from 1 January 2010 based on the actuarial

recommendations of the valuation undertaken as at 31 December 2007. 

A full actuarial valuation of the Fund as at 31 December 2013 was carried out. The results of this

valuation were reported to the States in March 2015 (Billet d'État VI, 2015) and it was agreed that

the base employer rate (including teachers) would remain at 14.1%. 

Superannuation Fund (continued)

The employees of the States of Guernsey are members of the States of Guernsey Public Servants’

Pension Scheme. These arrangements provide defined benefits on a career average revalued

earnings (CARE) basis up to a salary cap (currently £87,434) for members joining from 1 May 2015

and, on a different CARE basis, for the service from 1 March 2016 of members who joined before 1

May 2015. There is a defined contribution section for earnings in excess of this salary cap. The

arrangements for service before 1 March 2016 for members who joined before 1 May 2015 and for

the future service of those closer to pension age remains final salary. The scheme is funded by

contributions from both employer and employee. The employer rates for the defined benefits are

determined on the basis of independent actuarial advice, and calculated to spread the expected

cost of benefits payable to employees over the period of those employees' expected service lives.

A full actuarial valuation of the Fund as at 31 December 2016 is in the process of being carried out.

The results of this valuation, including proposed changes if any, to the rates of employers'

contributions, will be reported to the States in Autumn 2017.
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31 December 31 December

2016 2015

% p.a. % p.a.

Discount rate 2.60% 3.70%
Rate of inflation 3.40% 3.15%
Increases to deferred benefits during deferment - Other Schemes 2.50% 2.25%
Increases to deferred benefits during deferment - Teachers Scheme 3.40% 3.15%
Increases to pensions in payment - Teachers Scheme 2.50% 2.25%
Increases to pensions in payment - Other Schemes 3.40% 3.15%
Increases to salaries 4.15% 3.90%

31 December 31 December

2016 2015

£'000s £'000s

Equities 775,672 670,047
Alternatives 195,878 207,831
Gilts and Bonds 182,870 134,301
Property 89,546 83,905
Cash 57,189 56,349

Market value of scheme assets b)(v) 1,301,155 1,152,433

Present Value of schemes liabilities b)(v) (2,462,415) (1,833,754)

b)(v) (1,161,260) (681,321)

The assumptions used by the actuary have regard to the yield on AA rated corporate bonds and are

also driven by other market yields which may not necessarily be borne out in practice.

Superannuation Fund (continued)

Mortality Assumptions

(i) The valuation was updated by the actuary on an FRS 102 basis as at 31 December 2016.

(ii) The major assumptions used by the actuary in this valuation were:

The mortality assumptions are based on standard mortality tables which allow for future mortality

improvements. The assumptions are that a member aged 65 will live on average until age 86 if they

are male and until age 89 if female. For a member currently aged 45 the assumptions are that if they

attain age 65 they will live on average until age 88 if they are male and until age 91 if female.

Description of the basis used to determine the expected rate of return on the assets

The employer adopts a building block approach in determining the expected rate of return on the

Fund's assets. Historic markets are studied and assets with high volatility are assumed to generate

higher returns consistent with widely accepted capital market principles.

Each different asset class is given a different expected rate of return. The overall rate of return is

then derived by aggregating the expected return for each asset class over the actual asset allocation

for the Fund at the disclosure year end.

(iii) Market Value of Scheme assets
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Notes (continued)

Analysis of changes in scheme deficit

2016 2015

Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s

Current Service Cost (50,845) (62,341)

Curtailment Gains 5,028 -                  

Net Interest on Net Defined Liability
Interest on obligation (66,781) (63,562)
Interest on assets 42,371 40,069

Cumulative Amounts of remeasurements
Losses/(Return) on assets (not included in interest) 121,662 (9,464)
Actuarial gains/(losses) on obligation (559,826) 68,652

Administration Expenses (779) (923)

(509,170) (27,569)

Contributions by Employer 29,231 28,868

Net (Increase)/Reduction in Deficit for the year (479,939) 1,299

Deficit at 1 January (681,321) (682,620)
Change in Deficit for the year (479,939) 1,299

Deficit at 31 December (1,161,260) (681,321)

2016 2015

Actual Actual

£'000s £'000s

Service cost 50,845 62,341
Interest cost 66,781 63,562
Curtailment Gains (5,028) -                  
Contribution by members 13,971 12,827

(57,734) (53,613)
(23,906) (32,930)
583,732 (35,722)

Change in defined benefit obligation 628,661 16,465

Defined benefit obligation at 1 January 1,833,754 1,817,289
Change in defined benefit obligation 628,661 16,465

Defined benefit obligation at 31 December 2,462,415 1,833,754

Losses/(gains) from changes in assumptions

Superannuation Fund (continued)

(v)

Analysis of changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation

Benefits paid
Experience gains
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